Regd. & Corporate Office: Parsvnath Tower, Near Shahdara Metro Station, Shahdara, Delhi - 110 032
CIN : L45201DL1990PLC040945; Tel. : 011-43050100, 43010500; Fax : 011-43050473

PARSVNATH DEVELOPERS LIMITED

E-mail : investors@parsviath.com; website : www.parsvnath.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE, 2023

Khmmexuse ~ A

roi

L |

— Rs. in lakhs
R Standalone | Consofidated
) Quarter ended Year Ended | Quarter ended | Year Ended
Particulars 30.06.2023 31.03.2023 30.06.2022 31,03.2023 |  30.06.2023 31.03.2023 30.06,2022 J 31.03.2023
(Unaudited) {Audited (Unaudited) {Audited) | (Unaudited) {Audited {Unaudited) | (Audited)
B Refer Note 14) o Refer Note 14) |
i. [Revenue from operations 2.337.14 18.950 24 3.036.82 28,673.36 5,391.09 28,007.48 | 5.353.86 | 44,032.55
2. {Other income 124.30 2.823.40 | 7914 3.265.82 170.06 2.874.36 | 283.55 1 3.838.42
3. |Total income (1+2) 2,461.44 21,873.44 | 3,115.96 31,939.18 || 5.561.15 30.981.84 | 5,637.45 | 47,870.97
| 4, [Expenses i ]

i 2. Cost of Iand / deveiopment rights 163,495 6,55£.32 1,049.87 | 8,429.64 || 163.95 315.84 1,049.87 | 2.189.16
b, Cost of materials consumed 750 ! 26.31 121.51 | 177.42 || 101.56 481.69 477.42 | 1.863.61
ic. Purchases of stock-in-trade . - - < |l - 1,649.67 | (501.87), -
.d Contract cost, labour and other charges 48 88 331.42 103.85 | 701.61 || 454.33 1,245.68 | 632.88 | 4,305.46

: . Changes in inventories of finished goods and work m 1,489.05 17,137 24 3,310.88 | 26,311.44 | 5,287.45 28,486.56 | 3,918.41 | 27,049.97

| progress i | {

I f.  Emoloyee benefits expense 314.85 | 3Ce.15 309.95 | 1,211,77 || 337.59 | 335.32 343.60 1,313.44 |

i G. Finance costs 4,673.22 8.383.33 3,404.28 | 18,458.47 || 11,540.91 10,637.41 9,395.29 39,266.22 |

| h.  Depreciation 2nd amortisation expense 74.71 | 79.15 95.05 ! 319.67 || 1.430.01 2,506.36 1,368.23 6.612.64
i Other expenses 1.18¢6.18 2,381.02 884.9% | £,877.06 | | 2.300.94 5,026.05 918.84 7.958.07
| Total expenses 7,961.35 35,197.04 9,280.34 | 60,587.08 | | 21,616.74 50,684.58 17,602.67 1,00,658.57

| 5. |Prafit/{Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4) (5,499.91) (13,323.60) (6,164.38)| (28,647.90)/ ] (16,055.59),I (19,702.74) {11,965.22) (52,787.60)

5 6. |Exceptional items . (8.056.871, - (8,056.87Y} | - (12,437.87) - | (12.437.87)

| 7. | Profit/ { Lass) before tax (5-6) (5.499.91) {21.380.47), {6.164.38)! {36,704.77) {16,055.59} (32.150.61) [11.965.22) (65.225.47)

| 5. {Tax expense /(benefit) | | { | | |

| 'a.  Current tax = ¢ 1 171.87 = 171,90 |

k. Tax adiustment for the earlier years | = | - 153.41 . 167,32

| e Deferred tax charge / (credit) 2.598.66 8.486.00 s §.486.00 | 3.,492.70 9.432.68 | 34.94 14.357.28

' a EFroﬁt/(Loss) after tax (7-8) {8,098.57) {28.866.47)| [5,164.33]: (45,190.77 L {19,548.29) (41,898.57) (12.000.16) (79.921.97)
| | i ,

10. {Share of profit / (loss} in associates (net) R - | - i (0.26) (206.60) 0.3% (206.33)
| T . :

11. ! Profit/{Loss} for the period/year (9+10) (8,098.57) (29,866.47), (5,164.38); (45,190.77)! | (19,548.55) (42,105.17) (11,999.77) (80,128.30)

12. Other Comprehensive Income ! | 1 [ | _5

| ta. Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or ioss (37.78)] (12.55) 4.80 (9.431)] ! (37.78)] (12.55} 4.80 (9.41)

| b. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified - . I - = = | T |

i to Profit or loss | |

| ‘Other Comprehensive Income (37.78) {12.55) 4.80 | {9.41) (37.78) (12.55) 4.80 | {9.41)

| i | ]

13.'Total Comprehensive Income for the period/year (B,136.35) (22,872.02) (6,159.58) | (45,200.18)| | (19,586.33) (42,117.72) (11,954.97) 'I (80,137.71)
(11+12) } I | .

| |Net profit/(loss) attributable to: . | :

3. Sharehelders cf the company (8.136.35)] (29,875,02)! {6,159 58) (45,200.18} | (19,552.66) (41,910.80) {11,999.04)| (80,027.51)

b.  Non-controlling interest - | = - | = {26.67) (206.92) 4.07 (120.20)

(B.us.asa} (29,879.02)| (6,159.58) | (45,200.18})! (18,586.33) (42,117.72) {11,994.97) (80,137.71)

14. | Paid-up equity share capital 21,759.06? 21,?59.06i 21,75%.06| 21,759.06 21,759.06 21,759.06 21,759.06| 21,759.06
|(Face value Rs. 5 each) | |

| 15. | Other equity . 35,376.07| | (1;32,042.48)

| 1 i

| 16.|Earnings per equity share {face value Rs. 5 each) (1.86) {6.86) (1.22) {10.38) | b (9.63) (2.76}

! - Basic and [ (not anr d) (in Rupees) ! Deve \

e




PARSVNATH DEVELOPERS LIMITED '
Regd. & Corporate Office: Parsvnath Tower, Near Shahdara Metro Station, Shahdara, Delhi - 110 032 n"vnqt si
CIN : L452010L1990PLLO4094S; Tel. : 011-43050100, 43010500; Fax : 011-43050473 |
E-mail : invest~-s@parsvnath.com; website : www.parsvnath.com comimitled to build 8 hedler worle
NOTES TO STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE, 2023 B

The above Financial Results have beern reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their res

pective meetings held on 20 November, 2023. The Statutory Auditors have also carried out a
Limited Review of the unaudited results for the quarter ended 30 June, 2023,

As the Company has only one operating segment, disclosure under Ina AS 108 on ‘Operating Segments” s not applicable,

The Company is developing a BOT project as per the terms of toncassion agreement with 0°2C, Due to delays in payments to DMRC, OMRC has issued a letter for termination of
12.2.2 of the concession agreement for conveying amicable meeting with DMAC for amicable settement of the disputs, however the s2me was denied by DMRC. Thereafter the Company issued a Notice of invacation of the
arbitration dated 30 June, 2023 in terms of clause 12.3 of the Concession Agruement to DIMRC, which was deiivered to DMRC an 3 July, 2023. In the opinion of the management, the amount of Rs. 22,156.22 lakhs 2ppearing
as Asset heid for sale in the Standalone financial results an¢ amount of Rs. 25,250.51 lakhs appearing as Intangible assets under development in the Consolidared financial results is fully realisable from future operations. (n
the basis of legal opinion, management 15 of the view that matter will b2 decidad in favour of the company 3s the campany has a streng case against DMRC due to various defaults on the part of DMRC.

the contract. The Comgpany has invoked clause

in case of one of BQT project, construction activitics had to be suspended as per the metruciions of Lhe DMRC. Consequently, the construction activities could not he
clanfications regarding FAR avallability on the property development area anc final appreved revised layeut plan frem MCD, The Company Has invoked the Arbitration o
been concluded and the matter (s réserved for awarc. On the basis of legal
Rs. 14,052.94 lakhs as on 20.06.2023 as fully recovecabie

resiaried due to DMAC's inability to provide necessary
ause under the concession agreement. Arguments have
opiion receiven, the management s of the view that Company has 2 lavourable case and has considered the intangible assets under development of

The Company had entered into ar "Assianment of Development Rights Agreement’ dated 28 Decermber, 2010 with & wholly swned subsidiary of the company (subsidiary company), and Collaborators (land owners) in terms of
which the Company had assigned Developmeant Rights of one of its project to subsidrary comoany on terms and conditions contzined therain. The project has been deleyed owing to hindrances creatad by the collsborstors
(land owners) leading to non-recaipt of approvals for the revised budding plans. As & reswit, certan disputss zrose with the collaborators (land owners) who sought cancelfation of the Davalopment Agreement and other
related agreements and have taken legal steps in this regard. The Ld. Scla Artitrator proncunced the Arbitral Awarg on 18 April, 2023 and has partly allowed the ciaim of the subsidiary company and aiso counter-claims of the
land swners. The Ld, Sole Arbitrator alse restorad the physical nossession of the Project Land :n favour of the l2nd owners subject to payment of all amounts awarded vnder the Award to the subsiziary company.

Subsgiary company has filed the zppeal with Carmmarcial Court challanging the Bwarc by filing objections under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Corciliation Act, 1996 on :2.08.2023 which was listed for hearing on
21.08.2023 After hearing brief submissions, the Court was pleased 10 1ssug notice te the R cpondents on the petition 35 wel! as on stay application. The matter is now listed on 08.12.2023 for hearing. Based on legal apimion
obtained, the manzgement 15 of the view that terminator of the agreement will be set 2side and project will be restatad, therefore, there is no requiremeant for making provision in the value of investment of Re. 21.076.47
lakhs made in and loan of Rs. 2,682 55 lzkhs given ta the subsiGiary company 2ppesning i the Standaione finarcial results and value of Inventory of Rs. 28,574 .31 lakhs appeanng in the Consolidated financial results.

In respect of debentures issued and other borrowings, one cf the lenger group, had aporoved the setllement proposal, subject 1o payment of negotiated dues by the company till 31 March, 2023. The Comgany could make
only partial payments to these negotiated dues anc defaull occurred. The company is in the process of renegetiating fresh settlement terms. The company 1s confident of achieving this settlement / renegotiation by payment
of settled dues and transfer of 0.01 % Optionally convertible Debentures (OCDs) of Rs. 37,500.00 lakhs, lying as investment at full vaiue,

The Compzny had entered into a Development Agreement {DA) with Chandigarh Housing Roard (CHB) for the development of an integrated project (the project’) at Chandigarh. Owing to various factors, disputes had arisen
between the Company and CHB. Consequently, the Company had invoked the arbitration clause in the DA, Hon'ble Sole Arbitrator had pronounced the award in January, 2015 which was accepted by the Company and the
CHB. Pursuant to the arbitration award, the project was discontinued and surrenderec to CHB. Subsequent to the acceptance and implementation of the award, it was noticed that due to a computational error in the award,
the awardec amount was deficient by approximately Rs, 14,502,400 iakhs, The matter is dec =d against the company by Hon'ble Sole Arbitrator and Additional District Judge cum MACT, Chandigarh. The matter is now pending
before the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court at Chandigarh and the proceedings are going on and and matter s listed on 30,01.2024 for finat hearing. Pending decision of the Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court,based
on the legai advice received, the management is hopeful for recovery and the amount cf Rs. 14,046 .91 lakhs (net of tax deducted at source} has been shown as recoverable and included under ‘Cther Non Current financial
assets'.

The Subsidiary Company was awarded a Proyect for development of residential project at Sara: Rohilla. Delhi {'the Project’) by Rail Land Development Authority (RLDA), Due to disputes regarding the Development Agreement,
the Development Agreement got terminated and the Company invokad arbit~ation clause in the Develepment Agreement for recovery of amounts paid to RLDA together with interest theron as well as for recompense for
losses and damages, etc

Based on the legal opinion, the management is of the opinion that loan of Rs. 19.56 iakns given to and nvestment of Rs. 1,145.00 iakhs in the subsidiary company as appearing in Standalone financial results and Rs.
6,442.62 lakhs included under *Other Non-Current financiai assets’ as appearing in conseha. =d financiai results is good and recoverable. ‘ ,-'\’\/
s
b




ig.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

PARSYNATH DEVELOPERS LIMITED P |

Regd. & Corporate Office: Parsvnath Tower, Near Shahdara Metro Station, Shahdara, Delhi - 110 032 orsvnoths’
CIN : L45201D11990PLC04094S5; Tel. : 011-43050100, 43010500; Fax : 011-43050473 )
E-mail : investors@parsvnath.com; website : www.parsvnath.com sommitted to build & belter worlg!

NOTES TO STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE, 2023 o B

The Campany had given an advance of Rs. 4,852.40 lakhs to ane af its subsidiaries viz., Parsvnath Film City Limited (PFCL) for execution of Muitimediz-cum-Filrm-Cit
lakhs with ‘Chandigarh Administration’ (CA) for acquiring devalopment rights in respect of a piot of {ang admessuring 30 acres
cumn-Film City” Complex. Since CA could not handover the possession of the said land te PFCL, PECL invoked the arbitration clause for seeking refund of the allotment money paid alang with compensation, cost ncurred and
interest thereon. The Arbitral Panel had decided the matter in favour of PECL and award "= refund of Rs. 4,819.00 iakhs along with interest. Subsequently, the CA fited 2 petition before the Additional Distnecr Judge a
Chandigarh for setting aside the award which was dismussed by the Han'ble Additional District Judge. In the meantme, CA filed an appeal before the Punjab and Haryana High Court at Chandigarh against the orders of the
ADJ], Chandigarh pertaining to the Award of Arbitral Tribunal. The Hon'ble High Court decided that CA is entitied to cumuiatively claim/racover an amount of Rs. 8,746,60 lakhs from PFCL due o failure to develop the site and
adhere to the terms of the agreements. PFCL has filed 2 Special Leave Petition (SLP) bafere the Hon'ble Supreme Caurt of India which has since been admitted and noticz has been issued to the Opposite Party. CA has alsc
filed @ Special Leave Petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court far allowing the counter claims made by them and both the matters have been tagged todether and the mattars are listed before the Ld. Registrar for
completion of pleadings. The next date of hearing 1s not fixec. Cansidering the above and based on lecal opimion, the management is hopeful for recuvery and the amount of Rs. 4,817.40 lakhs as 2ppearing in standalone
financial results anc Rs. 4,825.84 lakhs appearing in consolidated financial results has been shown as recoverable and included under 'Other Non-Current financial assets,’

¥ Project at Chandigarh. PFCL had deposited As 4,775.00
from CA, under Development Agreernent dated 2 March, 2007 for development of 2 "Multimedia-

In case of Parsvnath HB Projects Private Limited {FHBFPL), 2 subsidiary of the company, was allatted a land by Hunjab Smai
nstaiment, PSIEC cancelled the allotment of land and the company filed the arbitration petition against cancellation
next date of hearing is fixed for 06.12.2023.

! Industrial & Fxports Cotparation Limited (FSIEC) on freehold basis. Due to non payment of
of allatment. The arbitration proceedings are under progress. The matter was listed on 10.67.2023. The

In the meantime, PSIEC initiated the proceedings under Pubiic Properties {Ewviczion and Ut :thorised occupants) Act. The order was passed by appropriate authonty to hand over the possession of the site and accordingly
PSIEC has taken symbolic possession of the land. The eviction petition was filed by PSIEC for cetermination of damages and the company is contesting the matter on the ground that eviction petition is not maintainabie as the
arbitration proceeding are under progress. Based on the cpinion of the legal counsel, the management 15 of the view that as there are iapses on the part of PSIEC in praviding facilities as prornised at the time of bid, the
company has good chances that the company will succeed in arbitration prozeedings end cancellation of allotment will be set aside. Accordingly, on the basis of legal opinion, management is of the view that loan of Rs.

6,636.21 lakhs given to PHBPPL and investment of Rs. 2.50 lakhs 0 PHBPPL appearing :n Standalone firancial results and value of inventory of Rs. 14742.35 lakhs appearing in Consolidated finrancial results is good and
recoverable.

Greater Norda Authority (Authority) has cancelied the allotment of two housing plots situated at Greater Noida an which the Com pany was constructing the Projects vide letters dated 23.11.2022 on account of nion-payment of
premium and interest thereon amounting to Rs. 28,128 Izkhs The Company has filed two <epzrate Revisign Petitions under Section 41(3) of the Uttar Pradesh Urban Planning and Development Act, 1976 challenging the
cancellation letters dated 23.11.2022 which were listeg on 13.07.2023 before Additional Chis! Secratary, Infrastructure and Industrial Department for arguments and the same was reserved for Order. Further, vide Order
dated 03.04.2023, the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench has restrainea the Authority from creating any third party rights in the said plots. The Prircipal Secretary; Gavernment of Uttar Pradesh, vide his
orders dated 02.11.2023 allowed the Revision Petitions and set aside the canceliation ietters dated 23.11.2022 and as such the allotment of the ptots has been restored. The Principal Secretary has further directed the
Authority to recompute the gutstanding dues in termns of the order and has aisc allowed extension of time for completion of the projects, In the opinion of management, the value of inventory of Rs. 16,166.94 lakhs ang Rs.
57,273.92 lakhs for the said plots respectively as on 30.06.2023 is good and recoverable.

The Company has incurred cash losses during the current and previous periods/year. Due to recession in the past in the real estate sector owing to slowdown in demand, the company faced lack of adequate sources of finance
to fund execution and completion of its angeing projects resulting in delayed realisstion from its custemers. The company is facing tight lquidity situation 2s & resuit of which there have been delays/defaults in payment to
lenders, statutory liabilities, salaries to emplayees and cther dues. However, considering substantial improvement in real estate sector recently, the Management is of the opinion that all such issues will be resolved n due
course by required finance through aiternate sources, mcluding sale of ~on-core assets

The Company has recognised deferred tax assets on iis unabsorbed depreciztion and business losses carried forward tili financial year 2019-20. The Company has executed fiat / plot sale agreements with the customers
against which the Company has also received advances. Revenue in respect of such sale agreements will get recognised in future years on completion of projects. Based on these sale agreements, the Company has certainty
as on the date of the balance sheet, that there will be sufficient taxable income available to realise such assets in the near future. Accordingly, the Company has created deferred tax assets on its carried forward unabsorbed
depreciaticn and business losses. The campany is alsc pianning tc sell some of its identified assets

The figures for the preceding quarter ended 31 March, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ang the published year to date figures upto the third quarter

Figures for the previous quarter / period have been regrouped, wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparisori.

eep Kumar Jain
airman oA
IN: 00333486

Place: Delhi
Date: 20 November, 2023




Anpexcore - 12

Chartered Accountants

T R Chadha & Co LLP @
A

Independent Auditor’s Review Report for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, on the Unaudited
Standalone Financial Results of the Parsvnath Developers Limited (‘Company’) pursuant to
regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To,

The Board of Directors

Parsvnath Developers Limited

Parsvnath Tower,

Near Shahdara Metro Station, Delhi 110032

. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results

of Parsvnath Developers Limited (‘Company’) for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, (‘the
Statement’) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Obligations’)

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved
by the Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (ind
AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with regulation 33 of the securities
and exchange board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation
2015 as amended (“the Listing Regulations”).Our responsibility is to issue a report on these
financial results based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance
as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited to making
inquiries of financial information, primarily of persons responsible for financial and
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not
express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention except for the
indeterminate effects of the matters stated in paragraph 5 below that causes us to believe
that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results read with notes thereon and
para 6 & 7 below, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other
recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to
be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or
that it contains any material misstatement.

Other Offices: | Mumbai | Ahmedabad | Noida | Hyderabad | Bengaluru | Chennai | Pune | Tirupati | Vadodara |



T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

5.

Basis of Qualified Conclusion

We draw your attention to following notes of the unaudited standalone financial results:

(a) Note No 3 which states that:

In case of one BOT project, due to delays in payments as per concession agreement to
Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC), DMRC had terminated the contract. The Company
has sent a notice dated 30th June 2023 invoking arbitration. The management is of the
opinion that Company has a favorable case and has considered Rs. 22,156.22 lakhs
appearing as ‘Asset held for Sale’, related with this project as fully realisable.

Considering the uncertainty towards the project and also towards the amount to be
received, pending arbitration proceedings, we are unable to comment on the resultant
impact of the same on these unaudited standalone financial results.

(b) Note No 5 which states that:

(c)

The Company had entered into an ‘Assignment of Development Rights Agreement’ dated
28 December, 2010 with a wholly owned subsidiary company (subsidiary company) of the
company and Collaborators (land owners) in terms of which the Company had assigned
Development Rights of one of its project to subsidiary company on terms and conditions
contained therein. The project has been delayed and certain disputes arose with the
collaborators (land owners) who sought cancellation of the Development Agreement and
other related agreements and have taken legal steps in this regard. The Ld. Sole Arbitrator
pronounced the Arbitral Award on 18th April 2023 and. restored the physical possession of
the Project Land in favour of the land owners, subject to payment of Rs. 1,570.91 lakhs
along with interest as awarded under the Arbitral Award to subsidiary company. The
subsidiary company has filed an appeal with the Commercial Court challenging the
Arbitration Award on 19th August, 2023 and legal proceedings are going on . Matter will be
listed on 8" December 2023 for hearing. The management is of the view that the
termination of the agreement will be set aside and the project will be restored. Hence, the
company has not considered making any provision towards investment of Rs. 21076.47
Lakhs made in subsidiary company and loan of Rs. 2682.55 lakhs given to subsidiary
company.

Considering the uncertainty in restoration of the project and ultimate recovery towards
investment and loans as the matter is sub-judice, we are unable to comment on the
resultant impact of the same on these unaudited standalone financial results.

Note No 10 which states that:

A subsidiary of the company, Parsvnath HB Projects Private Limited (PHBPPL) was allotted
a land by Punjab Small Industrial & Exports Corporation Limited (PSIEC). Due to non
payment of instaiment, PSIEC cancelled the allotment of land and the company filed the
arbitration petition as there were lapses on the part of PSIEC. The arbitration proceedings
are under progress and next date of hearing is 06.12.2023. Pending arbitration
proceedings, the management is of the opinion that the company has favorablekgg'@'@“ f
succeeding in arbitration proceedings and cancellation of allotment will P;\gﬁlsé’t asi e/.\

(% (GuruGRAM)?)

Vs X
2\ XL / 3/
'r'I:’ — __\‘:u-'

Page 2 of 5



T R Chadha & Co LLP CJA\

Chartered Accountants

(d)

6.

(a)

(b)

(c)

Accordingly, loan of Rs. 6636.21 lakhs given to PHBPPL and investment of Rs. 2.50 lakhs
in PHBPPL is considered as good and recoverable.

Considering the uncertainty due to pending arbitration proceedings, we are unable to
comment on the resultant impact of the same on these unaudited standalone financial
results.

Note No 6 which states that:

The Company has invested Rs. 37500 Lakhs in 0.01 % Optionally convertible Debentures
(OCDs) which are due for redemption on 31st March 2029. The company is under
discussion with lenders for transfer of these OCDs towards of settlement of ioan for which
formal approval is pending. In the opinion of the management, the balance Rs. 16200 lakhs
(net of impairment) as appearing in the books of account is considered as recoverable.

Pending formal approval of settlement of loans from lenders, we are unable to comment on
recoverability of investment in OCDs on these unaudited standalone financial results.

Emphasis of Matter

Note No 4 which states that:

In case of another BOT project, construction activities was suspended as per the
instructions of the DMRC. The Company had invoked the Arbitration clause under the
concession agreement and the proceedings have been completed on 30™ May 2022 and
the Order is reserved. The management is of the opinion that Company has a favorable
case and has considered the intangible assets under development of Rs. 14,052.94 lakhs
as on 30th June 2023 as fully recoverable.

Note No 7 which states that:
The Company had entered into a Development Agreement (DA) with Chandigarh Housing

Board (CHB). Owing to disputes, the Company had invoked the arbitration and the arbitral
award was issued. Due to computational error in the award, the awarded amount was
deficient by approximately Rs. 14,602 lakhs. The matter was decided against the company
by Hon'ble Sole Arbitrator and Additional District Judge cum MACT, Chandigarh. The
matter is now pending before the Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court at Chandigarh and
the proceedings are going on and matter is listed on 30.01.2024. Pending decision of the
High Court, the management is hopeful for recovery and Rs. 14,046.91 lakhs has been
shown as recoverable and included under 'Other Non-Current financial assets'.

Note No 9 which states that:
Parsvnath Film City Limited (PFCL), a wholly owned Subsidiary of the company, had
deposited Rs. 4775.00 Lakhs with Chandigarh Administration (CA) for development of one
Project. Since CA could not handover the possession of the said land to PFCL, PFCL
invoked the arbitration clause for seeking refund of the allotment money which has decided
the matter in favour of PFCL. Subsequently, The Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court
decided that CA is entitled to cumulatively claim/recover an amount of Rs. 8,7 0 lakhs
from PFCL. PFCL has filed a Special Leave Petition (SLP) before the Hoj _;b(éﬁ Supteme
Court of India. The management is hopeful for recovery and the amouqll‘cq‘f/Rs, 48(¢:

i (GURVGRAN) ]
I',_g_ » ol
A\

-

oy R
g Aged®
S— g

Page 3 of 5



Chartered Accountants

T R Chadha & Co LLP m
\\

Lakhs has been shown as recoverable and included under 'Other Non-Current financial
assets.'

(d) Note No 11 which states that:

Greater Noida Authority (Authority) has cancelled the allotment of two housing plots
situated at Greater Noida on which the Company was constructing the Projects vide letters
dated 23.11.2022 on account of non-payment of premium and interest thereon amounting
to Rs. 28,128 lakhs. The Company has filed two separate Revision Petitions under Section
41(3) of the Uttar Pradesh Urban Planning and Development Act, 1976 challenging the
cancellation letters dated 23.11.2022 which were listed on 13.07.2023 before Additional
Chief Secretary, Infrastructure and Industrial Department for arguments and the same was
reserved for Order. Further, vide Order dated 03.04.2023, the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench has restrained the Authority from creating any third party rights
in the said plots. The Principal Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, vide his orders
dated 02.11.2023 allowed the Revision Petitions and set aside the cancellation letters
dated 23.11.2022 and as such the allotment of the plots has been restored. The Principal
Secretary has further directed the Authority to recompute the outstanding dues in terms of
the order and has also allowed extension of time for completion of the projects. In the
opinion of management, the value of inventory of Rs. 16,166.94 lakhs and Rs. 57,273.92
lakhs for the said plots respectively as on 30.06.2023 is good and recoverable.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.
7. Material uncertainty related to Going concern

We draw your attention to note 12 of the unaudited standalone financial results which
states that the Company has incurred cash losses during the current year and during the
previous year. Due to recession in the past in the real estate sector owing to slowdown in
demand, the Company faced lack of adequate sources of finance to fund execution and
completion of its ongoing projects resulting in delayed realisation from its customers. The
Company is facing tight liquidity situation as a result of which there have been
delays/defaults in payment of principal and interest on borrowings, statutory liabilities,
salaries to employees and other dues. However, considering the substantial improvement
in real estate sector recently, the management is of the view that all above issues will be
resolved in due course by arrangement of required finance through alternate sources,
including sale of non-core assets to overcome this liquidity crunch.

Considering the indeterminate impact of the matters under litigation, uncertainty exist that
may cast significant doubt on the Company'’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

1957

J

(s {curuc ‘a\|
O\ o

\\F::"?F‘:. Sl
Led AccO>

Ed

b

7
N

Page 4 of 5



T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

8. Other Matters

We draw attention to note 14 regarding the figure of the preceding 3 months ended March
31, 2023 of the financial results being the balancing figures between the audited figures in
respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the published year to date
figures up to the third quarter of that financial year.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Reg. No-: 006711NfN500028 N
/ z-:'r‘ » f‘?_‘
. e - (GURUGRAM| 2]
W a :)\‘ ll % {ﬂ“':‘f]
\\\ o \Z, = /
X \\1 S
Aashish Gupta \RT‘}T st /
(Partner) ==
Place: Delhi Membership No. 097343

Date: 20-11-2023 UDINNo. 23093343 B4 QIver (1o

Page 5 of 5



;,4 Wy eHCLE — c_

Chartered Accountants

T R Chadha & Co LLP O\
\

Independent Auditor’s Review Report for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, on the
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Parsvnath Developers Limited pursuant
to regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To the Board of Directors of Parsvnath Developers Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Parsvnath
Developers Limited (“the Holding Company"”), its subsidiaries and Limited Liability Partnership in
which holding company is partner (Holding Company, its subsidiaries and Limited Liability
Partnership in which holding company is partner together referred to as “the Group"), and its share
of the net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of its associates for the quarter ended 30"
June 2023 included in the accompanying Statement of ‘unaudited Consolidated Financial Results
for the quarter ended 30" June, 2023 (“the Statement’ or “Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results”), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended
(‘Listing Regulations’) which has been initialed for identification purposes.

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s management and approved
by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim
Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act 2013 (“the Ac ")
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India and in compliance with regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to
express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standards on Review
Engagement (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This
standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters,
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than
an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated
29" March 2019, issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘the Circular’), to the extent
applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities as mentioned in the Annexure to this report.

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and
based on the consideration of review reports of the other auditors referred to in para 9 below,
nothing has come to our attention except for the indeterminate effects of the matters stated in
paragraph 6 below that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement read with_notes

T R Chadha & Co LLP, A limited liability partnership with LLP Identification No. AAF-3926 www. trchadha.com

Gurugram Branch Office: Plot No. 76 E, Udyag Vihar, Phase - 4, Gurugram, Haryana- 122001, Ph: +91 124-4129900 E mall: qurgionid;

Corporate/ Regd. Office: B-30, Connaught Place, Kuthlala Bullding, New Defhi - 110001, Phone: 43259900, Fax: 43259930, E-mail: daihi@traii
Other Offices: | Mumbai | Ahmedabad | Nolda | Hyderabad | Bengaluru | Chennai | Pune | Tirupati | Vadodara |

A



Chartered Accountants

T R Chadha & Co LLP CA
A\

133 of Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principle generally accepted in India, has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulation, read with the
Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material
misstatement.

6. Basis of Qualified conclusion

a. Note No 3 which states that:
In case of one BOT project, due to delays in payments as per concession agreement to
Delhi Metro Rail Corporation (DMRC), DMRC had terminated the contract. The Company
has sent a notice dated 30th June 2023 invoking arbitration. The management is of the
opinion that Company has a favourable case and has considered Rs. 25250.61 lakhs
appearing as '‘Intangible Assets under development, related with this project as fully
realisable.

Considering the uncertainty towards the project and also towards the amount to be
received, pending arbitration proceedings, we are unable to comment on the resultant
impact of the same on these unaudited consolidated financial results.

b. Note No 5 which states that:

The Holding Company had entered into an ‘Assignment of Development Rights Agreement’
dated 28 December, 2010 with a wholly owned subsidiary company (subsidiary company)
of the company and Collaborators (land owners) in terms of which the Company had
assigned Development Rights of one of its project to subsidiary company on terms and
conditions contained therein. The project has been delayed and certain disputes arose with
the collaborators (land owners) who sought cancellation of the Development Agreement
and other related agreements and have taken legal steps in this regard. The Ld. Sole
Arbitrator pronounced the Arbitral Award on 18th April 2023 and restored the physical
possession of the Project Land in favour of the land owners, subject to payment of Rs.
1,670.91 lakhs along with interest as awarded under the Arbitral Award to subsidiary
company. The subsidiary company has filed an appeal with the Commercial Court
challenging the Arbitration Award on 19th August, 2023 and legal proceedings are going
on. Matter will be listed on 8" December 2023 for hearing.. The management is of the view
that the termination of the agreement will be set aside and the project will be restored.
Hence, the Group has not considered making any provision towards value of inventory of
Rs. 28,574.31 Lakhs.

Considering the uncertainty in restoration of the project and ultimate recovery towards
value of inventory as the matter is sub-judice, we are unable to comment on the resultant
impact of the same on these unaudited consolidated financial results.

c. Note No 10 which states that:

A subsidiary of the Holding company, Parsvnath HB Projects Private Limited (PHBPPL)
was allotted a land by Punjab Small Industrial & Exports Corporation Limited (PSIEC). Due
to non-payment of instalment, PSIEC cancelled the allotment of land and the /%ﬁﬁf filed
the arbitration petition as there were lapses on the part of PSIEC./TJ)Ie‘J‘a i%g/'on
proceedings are under progress. Next date of hearing is 06.12.2023. Péﬁa’ing arbitration

19‘. l-}{ji’:!.J'\'_‘uQ_.."\h.’ * I':

L\l =
G N7y

)

Page 2 of 7



Chartered Accountants

T R Chadha & Co LLP @
\

proceedings, the management is of the opinion that the Group has favourable chances of
succeeding in arbitration proceedings and cancellation of allotment will be set aside.
Accordingly, no impairment is required in the value of inventory of Rs. 14742.35 lakhs hold
by PHBPPL.

Considering the uncertainty due to pending arbitration proceedings, we are unable to
comment on the resultant impact of the same on these unaudited consolidated financial
results.

d. Note No 6 which states that:
The holding Company has invested Rs. 37500 Lakhs in 0.01 % Optionally convertible
Debentures (OCDs) which are due for redemption on 31% March 2029. The company is
under discussion with lenders for transfer of these OCDs towards of settlement of loan for
which formal approval is pending. In the opinion of the management, the balance Rs.
16200 lakhs (net of impairment) as appearing in the books of account is considered as
recoverable.

Pending formal approval of settiement of loans from lenders, we are unable to comment on
recoverability of investment in OCDs on these unaudited consolidated financial results.

7. Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to the following matters:

a. Note No 4 which states that:

In case of another BOT project, construction activities were suspended as per the
instructions of the DMRC. The Company had invoked the Arbitration clause under the
concession agreement and the proceedings have been completed on 30™ May 2022 and
the Order is reserved. The management is of the opinion that Group has a favourable case
and has considered the intangible assets under development of Rs. 14,052.94 lakhs as on
30th June 2023 as fully recoverable.

b. Note No 7 which states that:

The Holding Company had entered into a Development Agreement (DA) with Chandigarh
Housing Board (CHB). Owing to disputes, the Holding Company had invoked the arbitration
and the arbitral award was issued. Due to computational error in the award, the awarded
amount was deficient by approximately Rs. 14,602 lakhs. The matter was decided against
the Holding company. by Hon’ble Sole Arbitrator and Additional District Judge cum MACT,
Chandigarh. The matter is now pending before the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court
at Chandigarh and the proceedings are going on and matter is listed on 30.01.2024.
Pending decision of the High Court, the management is hopeful for recovery and Rs.
14,046.91 lakhs has been shown as recoverable and included under 'Other Non-Current
financial assets'.

c. Note No 9 which states that:

Page 3 of 7



Chartered Accountants

T R Chadha & Co LLP CA
\

Parsvnath Film City Limited (PFCL), a wholly owned Subsidiary of the Holding company,
had deposited Rs. 4775.00 Lakhs with Chandigarh Administration (CA) for development of
one Project. Since CA could not handover the possession of the said land to PFCL, PFCL
invoked the arbitration clause for seeking refund of the allotment money which was decided
the matter in favour of PFCL. Subsequently, The Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court
decided that CA is entitled to cumulatively claim/recover an amount of Rs. 8,746.60 lakhs
from PFCL. PFCL has filed a Special Leave Petition (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India. The management is hopeful for recovery and the amount of Rs. 4825.84
Lakhs has been shown as recoverable and included under 'Other Non-Current financial
assets.'

d. Note No 11 which states that:

Greater Noida Authority (Authority) has cancelled the allotment of two housing plots
situated at Greater Noida on which the Company was constructing the Projects vide letters
dated 23.11.2022 on account of non-payment of premium and interest thereon amounting
to Rs. 28,128 lakhs. The Company has filed two separate Revision Petitions under Section
41(3) of the Uttar Pradesh Urban Planning and Development Act, 1976 challenging the
cancellation letters dated 23.11.2022 which were listed on 13.07.2023 before Additional
Chief Secretary, Infrastructure and Industrial Department for arguments and the same was
reserved for Order. Further, vide Order dated 03.04.2023, the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench has restrained the Authority from creating any third party rights
in the said plots. The Principal Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, vide his orders
dated 02.11.2023 allowed the Revision Petitions and set aside the cancellation letters
dated 23.11.2022 and as such the allotment of the plots has been restored. The Principal
Secretary has further directed the Authority to recompute the outstanding dues in terms of
the order and has also allowed extension of time for completion of the projects. In the
opinion of management, the value of inventory of Rs. 16,166.94 lakhs and Rs. 57,273.92
lakhs for the said plots respectively as on 30.06.2023 is good and recoverable.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

8. Material uncertainty related to Going concern

We draw your attention to note 12 of the financial results which states that the Group has
incurred cash losses during the current year and during the previous year. Due to
recession in the past in the real estate sector owing to slowdown in demand, the Group
faced lack of adequate sources of finance to fund execution and completion of its ongoing
projects resulting in delayed realisation from its customers. The Group is facing tight
liquidity situation as a resuit of which there have been delays/defaults in payment of
principal and interest on borrowings, statutory liabilities, salaries to employees and other
dues. However, considering the substantial improvement in real estate sector recently, the
management is of the view that all above issues will be resolved in due course by
arrangement of required finance through alternate sources, including sale of non-core
assets to overcome this liquidity crunch. .

Page 4 of 7



T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Considering the indeterminate impact of the matters under litigation, uncertainty exist that
may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

9. Other Matters

a)

b)

c)

d)

This statement includes the unaudited financial results of 46 subsidiaries included in the
consolidated financial results, whose financial results reflect total revenue of Rs Nil, total
loss after tax of Rs.31.25 lakhs, total comprehensive loss of Rs. 31.25 lakhs for the quarter
ended 30" June 2023 as considered in the consolidated financial results. These financial
results have not been reviewed by their auditors and are solely on management certified
financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the
Management, these financial results are not material to the Group

The consolidated financial results also includes the Group's share of net loss of Rs. 0.26
lakhs for the quarter ended 30" June 2023 as considered in the consolidated financial
results, in respect of 2 associates. These financial results have not been reviewed by their
auditors and are solely on management certified financial results. According to the
information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial results are
not material to the Group.

The consolidated financial results includes unaudited Financial Results of one Limited
Liability Partnership firm whose unaudited Financial Results reflects total revenue of Rs.
Nil, net loss after tax of Rs. 20.32 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 20.32 lakhs
for the quarter ended 30 June 2023. These financial results have not been reviewed by
their auditors and are solely on management certified financial results. According to the
information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial results are
not material to the Group.

We draw attention to note 14 regarding the figure of the preceding 3 months ended March
31, 2023 of the financial results being the balancing figures between the audited figures in
respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the published year to date
figures up to the third quarter of that financial year.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matter.

For T R Chadha & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Reg. No-: 006711N/N500028

Aashish Gupta
(Partner)
Place: Delhi Membership No. 097343
Date: 20-11-2023 UDIN No. Q_?;OQ'Z{—3H3 B&QT\IUL{ 0%

Page 5 of 7



| T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Annexure

Annexure to the Limited Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of
Parsvnath Developers Limited for the quarter ended 30.06.2023

Subsidiary Companies

@ N A N =

Parsvnath Infra Limited

Parsvnath Film City Limited

Parsvnath Landmark Developers Private Limited
Parsvnath Hotels Limited

PDL Assets Limited

Parsvnath Estate Developers Private Limited
Parsvnath Promoters and Developers Private Limited
Parsvnath Hessa Developers Private Limited
Parsvnath Buildwell Private Limited

Parsvnath Realty Ventures Limited

. Parsvnath Realcon Private Limited

. Parsvnath Rail Land Project Private Limited

. Jarul Promoters and Developers Private Limited
. Suksma Buildtech Private Limited

Parsvnath MIDC Pharma SEZ Private Limited
Parsvnath HB Projects Private Limited
Farhad Realtors Private Limited

. Parsvnath Developers Pte. Ltd, Singapore
. Snigdha Buildwell Private Limited

Evergreen Realtors Private Limited

. Generous Buildwell Private Limited

. Aahna Realtors Private Limited

. Afra Infrastructure Private Limited

. Anubhav Buildwell Private Limited

. Arctic Buildwell Private Limited

. Arunachal Infrastructure Private Limited
. Bae Buildwell Private Limited

. Banita Buildcon Private Limited

. Bliss Infrastructure Private Limited

Brinly Properties Private Limited

. Coral Buildwell Private Limited
. Dai Real Estates Private Limited

Page 6 of 7

‘T.}'l




T R Chadha & Co LLP m
\

Chartered Accountants

33. Dhiren Real Estates Private Limited
34. Elixir Infrastructure Private Limited

35. Emerald Buildwell Private Limited

36. Gem Buildwell Private Limited

37. Himsagar Infrastructure Private Limited
38. Jaguar Buildwell Private Limited

39. Label Real Estates Private Limited

40, Lakshya Realtors Private Limited

41. LSD Realcon Private Limited

42. Mirage Buildwell Private Limited

43. Navneet Realtors Private Limited

44. Neelgagan Realtors Private Limited
45. New Hind Enterprises Private Limited
46. Paavan Buildcon Private Limited

47. Perpetual Infrastructure Private Limited
48. Prosperity Infrastructures Private Limited
49. Rangoli Infrastructure Private Limited
50. Samiksha Realtors Private Limited

51. Sapphire Buildtech Private Limited

52. Silversteet Infrastructure Private Limited
53. Spearhead Realtors Private Limited
54. Springdale Realtors Private Limited
55. Stupendous Buildtech Private Limited
56. Sumeru Developers Private Limited
57. Trishla Realtors Private Limited

58. Vital Buildwell Private Limited

59. Yamuna Buildwell Private Limited

60. Vardaan Buildtech Private Limited

Limited Liability Partnership firm wherein control is with the Holding Company
1. Unity Parsvnath LLP

Associates

1. Amazon India Limited
2. Homelife Real Estate Private Limited

Page 7 of 7



